Public Document Pack

THE ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD

A Meeting of the Aberdeenshire Licensing Board appointed in terms of the Licensing
(Scotland) Act 2005 will be held by VIRTUAL MEETING, on Wednesday, 20 December
2023 at 10.15 am

Members are invited to join the call from 10 A.M.

Tuesday, 12 December 2023 Karen Wiles

Clerk to the Licensing Board

BUSINESS
1. SEDERUNT AND DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
2. PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 3

Consider, and if so desired, adopt the following resolution:-
(1) to have due regard to the need to:-

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

(b) advance equality of opportunity between those who
share a protected characteristic and persons who do
not share it; and

(c) foster good relations between those who share a
protected characteristic and persons who do not share
it.

(2) where an Integrated Impact Assessment is provided, to
consider its contents and take those into account when
reaching a decision.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 4TH OCTOBER 2023 4-8
4, MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING OF 25TH OCTOBER 2023 9-10
5. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATIONS FOR 11-36

GRANT OF PREMISES AND PROVISIONAL PREMISES
LICENCES - NON-CONTENTIOUS - FOR APPROVAL

6. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR 37 - 68
MAJOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES - NON-
CONTENTIOUS - FOR APPROVAL

7. LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR 69 - 162
MAJOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - HEARING -




10.

11.

12.

FARM TO TABLE

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR

GRANT OF PERSONAL LICENCE - NOTICE OF RELEVANT

CONVICTION - HEARING (CONFIDENTIAL)

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR

OCCASIONAL LICENCES - REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY

- DUNECHT WHISKY - HEARING

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR

OCCASIONAL LICENCES - REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY

- TOR WORKSHOP - HEARING

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - DURN HOUSE, PORTSOY -

HE
[...]
s been carried out as part of the development of the proposals
and, if so, what the outcome of that assessment is. An IIA will be appended to a report
where it is likely that the action recommended in the report could have a differential
impact (either positive or negative) upon people from different protected groups. The
report author will have assessed whether or not an IlA is required. If one is not
required, the report author will explain why that is. Where an IlA is provided, Members
should consider its contents and take those into account when reaching their decision.
Members should also be satisfied that the assessment is sufficiently robust and that
they have enough of an understanding of the issues to be able to discharge their legal
duty satisfactorily.

For more detailed guidance please refer to the following link:-
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded files/EqualityAct/psed technical gquid
ance scotland.doc



http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/EqualityAct/psed_technical_guidance_scotland.doc
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/uploaded_files/EqualityAct/psed_technical_guidance_scotland.doc

Public Document Pack Item 3
Page 4

ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD

Minute of the Meeting of the ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD, held by
MICROSOFT TEAMS only on 4 OCTOBER 2023 at 10.15 am

Sederunt:

Board Members:

Mrs M Ewenson(Convenor), Ms Dawn Black (Vice-Convenor), Mr Stewart Adams, Mr
Geoff Crowson, Mr Trevor Mason, Mr Richard Menard, Mrs Jenny Nicol and Ms Mel
Sullivan

In Attendance:

Jill Joss, Depute Clerk to the Board; Fiona M. Stewart Depute Clerk to the Board;
Martin Ingram, Principal Solicitor (Governance)(item 8 onwards); Lisa Godini, Sarah
Ward and Kevin MacDonald Licensing Standards Officers; PC Dickson, Police
Scotland; Clark Simpson and Harriet Tevendale, Paralegals

Observing:
Jenny Mearns, Administrator (Livestream);Beatrice Hay, Administrator; Kelly Bissett,
Trainee Solicitor

Forum Members:
None

Apologies:
Mr Jeff Goodhall and Mr lain Taylor
Keith Simpson, Senior Licensing Standards Officer

The Convenor welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests

The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the
Councillors’ Code of Conduct.

No declarations of interest were made.

Public Sector Equality Duty

In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:-

(1) To have due regard to the need to:-
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

(b) advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

(c) foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it, and



Item 3
Page 5

(2) to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its
contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision.

Minutes of Board Meeting 16 August 2023

The Board agreed the Minutes were a correct record of the meeting subject to
correction of titles for Ms Black and Ms Sullivan in the Sederunt record.

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 - Applications for Premises and Provisional
Premises Licences - Non-contentious

Following consideration of a report by the Clerk, dated 27t September 2023, in
respect of an application for a provisional premises licence, copies of which had
been circulated in advance, the Board decided the application as undernoted:

(1) Cruden Bay Post Office, 1 Main Street, Cruden Bay, AB42 ONA

GRANTED subject to -
¢ the local conditions specified in the Board Report.

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 - Major Variations of Premises Licences - Non-
contentious

Following consideration of a report by the Clerk, dated 27t September 2023, in
respect of applications for major variations of premises licences, copies of which
had been circulated in advance, the Board decided the applications as undernoted:

(1) The Bank Café & Restaurant, 2 the Square, Huntly, AB54 8AE

GRANTED subject to:
¢ the local conditions set out in the Board Report,
¢ the specific conditions set out in the Board Report.

(2) The Fife Arms Hotel, The Square, Turriff, AB53 4AE

GRANTED subject to:
e The local conditions set out in the Board Report,
e The specific conditions set out in the Board Report.

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 - Grant of Personal Licence - Notice of Relevant
Conviction - Hearing

Ben Parker, the applicant was present at the hearing.
Constable Dickson represented the Chief Constable at the hearing.

The Board afforded the applicant an opportunity to speak to his application.

> Dnh -

The Board afforded Constable Dickson an opportunity to speak to the Chief
Constable’s notice.
The Board afforded the applicant an opportunity to respond.

Members were then afforded an opportunity to ask questions.



7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Item 3

Page 6
Both parties were afforded an opportunity to make concluding remarks.
The Board agreed they did not need to adjourn to seek legal advice in private.
The Depute Clerk advised everyone present of the Legal Test.
The Convenor confirmed that Members had sufficient evidence before them on
which to reach a decision
Ms Black, seconded by Mr Mason, moved as a motion, none of the grounds of
refusal having been found to apply, to grant the personal licence.
Mr Menard, seconded by Mr Adams moved as an amendment that, due to
the nature of the conviction and the concealment, having regard to all five
licensing objectives, the applicant was not a fit and proper person to be a
holder of a personal licence, therefore to refuse the application.

On a division there voted:

For the Motion For the Amendment
Ms Black Mr Adams

Mr Crowson Mr Menard  [2 votes]
Mrs Ewenson

Mr Mason

Mrs Nicol

Ms Sullivan [6 votes]

14. The Convenor declared the motion carried in terms.

15. The Convenor confirmed that the decision of the Board was to grant the

licence.

The decision of the Board was therefore to GRANT the application.

7 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 - Grant of Personal Licence - Notice of Relevant

Conviction - Hearing

1.

o &~ DN

The applicant, Chelsea Brown was neither present nor represented at the
hearing having indicated in advance that she would not be attending and
having provided written submissions in advance for consideration by the
Board.

Constable Dickson represented the Chief Constable at the hearing.

The Board agreed to proceed with the hearing in the absence of the applicant.
The Board heard Constable Dickson speak to the Chief Constable’s notice.
An opportunity was provided to Board Members to ask questions of Constable

Dickson.



9.

Item 3

Page 7
The hearing was then paused to allow Constable Dickson to respond to a
question and the Board moved on to the next item on the agenda, before
coming back to the hearing.

Board Members resumed questions to Constable Dickson and further
information was raised, but not stated, by Constable Dickson during
questioning. This information was not part of the Chief Constable’s notice.
Mr Menard, seconded by Ms Black, moved a motion to defer this application to
the next Board as there was not sufficient information upon which to make a
determination and for the further information to be provided by Police
Scotland so that it could be circulated to the Applicant in advance of
consideration at the next Board Meeting.

No amendment was proposed.

10. The Board confirmed the decision to be unanimous.

The decision of the Board was therefore to DEFER the application to the next

meeting of the Board on 20" December 2023.

Update Report on Consultation on Draft Policy Statement

Having considered the terms of a report by the Depute Clerk dated 27t September
2023, providing an update on the review of the Licensing Policy Statement
following the end of the public consultation period, copies of which had been
circulated to members in advance, the Board:

a.

Note
[...]
anagement System,
on the Council’s website.

e. Agreed the Pre-meetings for Board members should start at 9.15 and not

9am.

Date of Next Board Meeting

The Board Noted the next meetings would be —

(a) Special Board Meeting — 25t October 2023
(b) Board Meeting — 20" December 2023

The Convenor drew the meeting to a close, at which point the recording of the meeting
ended.



Public Document Pack Item 4
Page 9

ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD
Minute of the Special Meeting of the ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD,
held by MICROSOFT TEAMS only on 25 OCTOBER 2023 at 2.15 pm
Sederunt:
Board Members:
Mrs M Ewenson(Convenor), Mrs Dawn Black (Vice-Convenor), Mr Geoff Crowson, Mr
Jeff Goodhall, Mr Trevor Mason, Mr Richard Menard, Mrs Jenny Nicol and Mr lain
Taylor
In Attendance:
Karen Wiles, Clerk to the Board; Fiona M Stewart, Martin Ingram, and Lynsey
Kimmitt, Depute Clerks to the Board'; PC lan Duthie, Police Scotland; Lisa Godini and
Kevin MacDOnald, Licensing Standards Officers; Harriet Tevendale, Paralegal
Observing: Jenny Mearns, Senior Administrator (Livestreaming); Beatrice Hay,
Administrator; and Kelly Bissett, Trainee Solicitor
Forum Members: None

Apologies: Mr Stewart Adams and Ms Mel Sullivan

The Convenor welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests

The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. No interests were declared.

Public Sector Equality Duty

In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:-

(1) To have due regard to the need to:-
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

(b) advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

(c) foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it, and

(2) To consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its
contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision.



Item 4
Page 10

3 Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 - Application for Grant of Occasional Extension -

The Haughton Arms

-_

The Applicant, Suraj Thapa was present at the meeting by phone.

2. Lisa Godini, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the meeting.

3. Pc lan Duthie represented the Chief Constable at the meeting.

4. The Depute Clerk highlighted the procedure for the hearing

5. As a preliminary matter, the Board determined whether the application met the
requirements of Section 68(1) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. The Board
found that the application did NOT meet the requirements Section 68(1) as the
terms of the current premises licence already provided for live entertainment,
which would include bands playing, at the premises as a matter of normal
operation. For that reason there was no special event or occasional being
catered for on the premises.

6. The Board’s decision was unanimous.

7. Having found the application not be competent, there was no requirement to
proceed with the rest of the hearing.

4 Approval of Statement of Licensing Policy and Overprovision Policy

Having considered the terms of a report by the Clerk to the Board relating to the
approval of the Board’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Overprovision Policy for the
period 2023 — 2028, dated 18" October 2023, copies of which had been circulated to
Members in advance, the Board:

1.

Approved the Statement of Licensing Policy and Overprovision Policy Statement
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

Approved the Action Plan set out at Appendix 2 to the report

Authorised Officers to finalise the formatting of the Policy Statement and Publish
it on the Board’s Website by 15t November 2023.

Authorised offices to update the Policy Statement to reflect any legislative
changes or changes in online links, as required, during the lifetime of the Policy.

Agreed to recommend that the Business Services Committee of Aberdeenshire
Council consider taking steps necessary to re-instate the Aberdeenshire
Licensing Forum based on the information compiled within Appendix 4 to the
report.

5 Date of Next Board Meeting

The Board noted the date of the next Board Meeting was 20t December 2023.



Item 5
Page 11

THE ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD

REPORT TO LICENSING BOARD - 20" December 2023

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005

APPLICATIONS FOR PREMISES/PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCES
NON-CONTENTIOUS APPLICATIONS

1.1.

1.2.

2

Executive Summary/Recommendations

This report relates to applications for the grant of premises/provisional premises

licences which can only be determined by the Licensing Board.

The applications were all made before approval of the Board’s New Statement
of Licensing Policy which took effect from 15t November 2023. In terms of the
revised Scottish Guidance for Licensing Authorities applications must be
determined under the Policy Statement which informed applicants of the
Board'’s intentions, which means that these applications need to be determined
under the Board’s previous Policy Statement. Only applications received and

processed after 15t November 2023 will be subject to the new Policy Statement.

This means that the Board’s overprovision policy does not apply to the

applications listed at Appendix 1 to this Report.
Recommendations

It is recommended that the Board considers the materials before them

and, in respect of each application in turn, —

(a) Determines whether there is enough evidence before the Board to
allow a determination to be made, or whether the Board needs to defer
consideration of the matter to the next available Board meeting for

further material to be made available; and

() Where the Board has concluded that there is sufficient evidence
before them to allow a determination to be made, to consider in
respect of each of the applications made, whether said applications

should be granted or refused.

Purp
[...]
es — Condition 19
CCTV — All Premises — Condition 21

Alcohol Deliveries, Click & Collect & Internet
sales —43-44

e G g W N

0z 9bed

G Wy



Name of Applicant and IDOX

reference

2. Whisky Auction House Ltd

LAPREM/00051/23

Note: This application is not
subject to the Board’s new
overprovision policy as it was
lodged and processed prior to
the new Policy taking effect on
1t November 2023.

Name and address of
Premises

Whisky Auction House
Office 3

Burnside Business
Centre, Burnside
Road, Peterhead AB42
3AW

Details of Application

Whisky Auction House premises will
be operating in a business centre
within a commercial/rural area of
Peterhead.

The premises will trade in online
sales, collection and delivery of
alcohol only. No members of the
public will be permitted in the
premises.

The premises will not be open for
trading from 24t December — 26t
December & 30" December — 2"

January annually.

Remarks and Recommended Conditions
Conditions specific to the application

In respect of advertisement the following conditions
be applied:

e The licence holder shall ensure that the
premises will not display any external
advertisement or overt signage indicating
that the premises is licensed under the
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, for the
purpose of selling alcohol products from the
premises.

Representations

Police Scotland - Police Scotland have made a
representation to the application and ask that the
application be granted with the below conditions:

e The premises will not display any external
advertisement or overt signage indicating that
the premises is licensed under the Licensing
(Scotland) Act 2005, for the purpose of selling
alcohol products from the premises.

e That there is a recorded age verification
system in place in respect of remote/online
sale of alcohol and that ‘Challenge 25’ is
carried out at point of sale and delivery.

Lz obed

G wiay



Name of Applicant and IDOX

reference

Name and address of
Premises

Details of Application

Online sal
[...]
/

Item 11
Page 393

Kindest Regards, Sandra Scrudis, Durn House Ltd



	Agenda
	2 Public Sector Equality Duty
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of 4th October 2023
	Minutes
	The decision of the Board was therefore to  DEFER the application to the next meeting  of the Board on 20th December 2023.


	4 Minutes of Board Meeting of 25th October 2023
	Minutes

	5 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT OF PREMISES AND PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCES - NON-CONTENTIOUS - FOR APPROVAL
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	4	Priorities, Implications and Risk
	5	Governance
	Item 05 - Appendix 1 - Applications
	Item 05 - Appendix 2 - Local Conditions
	Local Conditions – Premises Licences

	Item 05 - Appendix 3 - Legal Test

	6 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCES - NON-CONTENTIOUS - FOR APPROVAL
	APPLICATIONS FOR MAJOR VARIATIONS OF VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE – NON-CONTENTIOUS APPLICATIONS
	Item 06- Appendix 1 - Applications
	Item 06 - Appendix 2 - Local Conditions
	Local Conditions – Premises Licences

	Item 06 - Appendix 3 - Legal Test

	7 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - HEARING - FARM TO TABLE
	Item 07 - Appendix 1 - Application
	APPENDIX 1

	Item 07 - Appendix 2 - Representation
	APPENDIX 2
	COPY REPRESENTATIONS
	Licensing Standard Officer

	Item 07 - Appendix 3 - Local Conditions
	Item 07 - Appendix 4 - Legal Test
	Item 07 - Appendix 5 - Procedure
	Item 07 - Appendix 6 - Written Submissions where lodged

	8 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PERSONAL LICENCE - NOTICE OF RELEVANT CONVICTION - HEARING (CONFIDENTIAL)
	Item 08 -  Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Item 08 - Appendix 2-Chief Constable's Notice of Representation
	Item 08 - Appendix 3- Legal Test
	Item 08 - Appendix 4- Procedure
	Item 08 -  Appendix 5- Written Submissions

	9 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR OCCASIONAL LICENCES - REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY - DUNECHT WHISKY - HEARING
	APPLICATIONS FOR OCCASIONAL LICENCE – REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	4	Priorities, Implications and Risk
	4.1	The Board must determine this matter on its own merits in accordance with the legal tests set out in the relevant legislation. The Board is a separate legal entity to Aberdeenshire Council and therefore the Council’s priorities do not apply to this report.
	Item 09 - Appendix 1 - Application Forms
	Item 09 - APPENDIX 2 - Representation
	Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
	Section 56 – Application for Occasional Licence
	Premises: Unit 4, Woodburn Road, Blackburn Industrial Estate, Aberdeenshire AB21 0RX
	Per: Oliver James Payne per Janet Hood Training and Consulting Limited

	Item 09 - APPENDIX 3 - Supplementary Policy 4
	Item 09 - APPENDIX 4 - Local Conditions
	Local Conditions – Occasional Licences

	Item 09 - Appendix 5 - Legal Test
	Item 09 - Appendix 6 - Procedure
	Item 09 - APPENDIX 7 - Written Submissions where lodged

	10 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR OCCASIONAL LICENCES - REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY -  TOR WORKSHOP - HEARING
	APPLICATIONS FOR OCCASIONAL LICENCE – REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	4	Priorities, Implications and Risk
	4.1	The Board must determine this matter on its own merits in accordance with the legal tests set out in the relevant legislation. The Board is a separate legal entity to Aberdeenshire Council and therefore the Council’s priorities do not apply to this report.
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Application Forms
	Item 10 - APPENDIX 2 - Representation
	Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
	Section 56 – Application for Occasional Licence
	Premises: TOR Workshop, Unit 3, Braemar Mews, Mar Road, Braemar
	Per: Mr Thomas Addy

	Item 10 - APPENDIX 3 - Supplementary Policy 4
	Item 10 - APPENDIX 4 - Local Conditions
	Local Conditions – Occasional Licences

	Item 10 - Appendix 5 - Legal Test
	Item 10 - Appendix 6 - Procedure
	Item 10 - APPENDIX 7 - Written Submissions where lodged

	11 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - DURN HOUSE, PORTSOY  - HEARING
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - Review Application
	APPENDIX 1
	REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE IN TERMS OF SECTION 36(4) LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
	NOTICE IN TERMS OF SEC 14 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
	LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - ANNUAL FEE PAYMENT

	Item 11 - Appendix 2 - Premises Licence
	APPENDIX 2

	Item 11 - Appendix 3 - Legal Test
	Item 11 - Appendix 4 - Procedure
	Item 11 - Appendix 5 Written Submissions




Minutes of the meeting


ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 
 
Minute of the Meeting of the ABERDEENSHIRE LICENSING BOARD, held by 
MICROSOFT TEAMS only on 20 DECEMBER 2023 at 10.15 am 
 
 
Sederunt:  
 
Board Members: 
Mrs M Ewenson(Convenor), Ms Dawn Black (Vice-Convenor), Mr Stewart Adams, Mr 
Geoff Crowson, Mr Jeff Goodhall, Mr Trevor Mason, Mr Richard Menard, Mrs Jenny 
Nicol, Mrs Mel Sullivan and Mr Iain Taylor 
 
In Attendance: 
Fiona M Stewart, Depute Clerk to the Board; Keith Simpson, Sarah Ward and Lisa 
Godini, Licensing Standards Officers; Harriet Tevendale, Paralegal; Sergeant Neil 
Grant, Police Scotland. 
 
Observing: 
 Jenny Mearns, Licensing Support Officer (Livestream); Kelly Bissett, Trainee Solicitor; 
Delsya Borland and Beatrice Hay, Administrators, PC Gary Forbes, Police Scotland 
 
Forum Members: 
None 
  
 
Apologies: 
There were no apologies from Board Members. 
 
Jill Joss, Depute Clerk and Kevin MacDonald, Licensing Standards Officer had 
tendered their apologies for the meeting. 
 
The Convenor welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

1 Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct.  No interests were declared. 
  
 

2 Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in terms of 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
  
(1)       To have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)  eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
  

(b)  advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

  
(c)  foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it, and 



  
(2)       to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its contents and 

to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 
  
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting of 4th October 2023 
 
On consideration of the circulated Minute of Meeting of the Committee of 4th October 
2023, Members agreed to approve it as a correct record. 
  
 

4 Minutes of Board Meeting of 25th October 2023 
 
On consideration of the circulated Minute of Meeting of the Committee of 25th October 
2023, Members agreed to approve it as a correct record. 
  
 

5 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT OF 
PREMISES AND PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCES - NON-CONTENTIOUS - 
FOR APPROVAL 
 

  
Following consideration of a Report by the Clerk, relating to applications for the grant of 
premises/provisional premises licences, dated 12th December 2023, copies of which had 
been circulated to Members in advance, the Board determined the applications as follows; 
  
(1)  Whiskyquest Ltd, 28 Lawsondale Terrace, Westhill, AB32 6SE 

  
Granted subject to: 

       The local conditions set out in the report 
       The specific conditions set out in the report. 

  
(2)   Whisky Action House, Office 3, Burnside Business Centre, Burnside Road, Peterhead, 

AB42 3AW 
  
Granted subject to: 

       The local conditions set out in the report 
       The specific conditions set out in the report. 

 
6 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF 

PREMISES LICENCES - NON-CONTENTIOUS - FOR APPROVAL 
 

Following consideration of a report by the Clerk relating to applications for major 
variations of premises licences, dated 12th Decemer 2023, copies of which had been 
circulated in advance, the Board determined the applications as follows: 

  
(1)   Milton Brasserie, J&R Restaurants Ltd, Milton of Crathes, Banchory, AB31 5QH 
  

Granted subject to: 
       The local conditions set out in the report. 

  
(2)   Kessock Service Station, South Road, Fraserburgh, AB43 8TJ 

  
Granted subject to: 

       The local conditions set out in the report. 



  
(3)   Duncanos, Unit 17, Westhill Shopping Centre, Westhill, AB32 6RL 

  
Granted subject to; 

       The local conditions set out in the report. 
       The specific conditions set out in the report 

  
(4)  Tarland Golf Club, Aberdeen Road, Tarland, Aboyne, AB34 4TB 

  
Granted subject to: 

       The local conditions set out in the report. 
  

(5)   Cheers Bar, 10A Broad Street, Fraserburgh, AB43 9AH 
  
Following receipt of amended documentation, Granted subject to: 

       The local conditions set out in the report 
       The specific conditions set out in the report 

  
 

7 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR MAJOR VARIATION OF 
PREMISES LICENCE - HEARING - FARM TO TABLE 
 

1.    The applicant, Mr Ross Adamson, was present at the meeting. 
2.    Keith Simpson, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the meeting. 
3.    The Board heard Mr Adamson’s submissions 
4.    The Board heard Mr Simpson’s submissions 
5.    Mr Adamson was afforded an opportunity to respond. 
6.    An opportunity was given to Board Members to ask questions of both parties. 
7.    Mr Simpson was given an opportunity to make concluding remarks. 
8.    Mr Adamson was given an opportunity to make concluding remarks. 
9.    The Board did not require legal advice from the Clerk and opted to debate the 

application in public. 
10. The Clerk read out the terms of the grounds of refusal set out in the Legal Test. 
11. The Board confirmed that they had sufficient evidence upon which to make a decision. 
12. Ms Sullivan, seconded by Ms Black, moved as a motion that the application be 

granted, with the recommended conditions, subject to an extra condition that the Crime 
Prevention Officer at Police Scotland conduct a safety check of the premises and that 
the Licence Holder implement any measures recommended arising from that safety 
check within a period of 6 months from the date of grant of the licence. 

13. No amendment was proposed. 
14. The Convenor confirmed that the motion was agreed unanimously by the Board. 

  
The decision of the Board was therefore that the application be granted with the 
recommended conditions, subject to an extra condition that the Crime Prevention Officer 
at Police Scotland conduct a safety check of the premises and that the licence holder 
implement any safety measures recommended arising from that safety check within a 
period of 6 months from the date of grant ofc the licence. 

 
8 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PERSONAL 

LICENCE - NOTICE OF RELEVANT CONVICTION - HEARING (CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

1.    Chelsea Brown, the applicant was present at the meeting 
2.     Sergeant Neil Grant represented the Chief Constable at the meting. 
3.    The Board heard the Ms Brown’s submissions. 
4.    The Board heard Sergeant Grant’s submissions 
5.    Ms Brown was afforded an opportunity to respond. 
6.    An opportunity was given to Board Members to ask questions of both parties. 



7.    Sergeant Grant was afforded an opportunity to make concluding remarks 
8.    Ms Brown was afforded an opportunity to make concluding remarks. 
9.     The Board did not require legal advice and opted not to adjourn to debate the 

application but to debate in public. 
10. The Clerk read out the terms of the grounds of refusal in respect of the Legal 

Test. 
11. The Board confirmed they had sufficient evidence upon which to make a 

decision. 
12. Ms Sullivan, seconded by Ms Black, moved as a motion, that the application be 

granted on the basis that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence despite the existence of the previous conviction due to the distance of 
time since the incident had occurred. 

13. Mr Adams, seconded by Mr Menard, moved as an amendment, that the 
application be refused on the basis that the applicant was not a fit and proper 
person to hold a licence be reason of the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective on the basis of the previous conviction. 

14. On a division there voted: 
For the Motion                                        For the Amendment 
Ms Dawn Black                                      Mr Stewart Adams 
Mr Geoff Crowson                                  Mrs Marion Ewenson 
Mr Jeff Goodhall                                     Mr Richard Menard 
Mr Trevor Mason                                    Mr Iain Taylor                     [4 votes] 
Mrs Jenny Nicol 
Ms Meil Sullivan      [6 votes] 

15. The Convenor accordingly declared the motion carried in terms. 
  
The decision of the Board was therefore that the application be GRANTED. 
 

9 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR OCCASIONAL 
LICENCES - REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY - DUNECHT WHISKY - 
HEARING 
 

1.     The applicant was represented by Janet Hood, Solicitor, Edzell. 
2.     Lisa Godini, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the meeting. 
3.    The Board heard Mrs Hood’s submissions. 
4.    The Board heard Lisa Godini’s Submissions. 
5.    The Board then afforded Mrs Hood an opportunity to respond. 
6.    An opportunity was given to Members to question both parties. 
7.    Lisa Godini was given an opportunity to make concluding remarks, 
8.    Mrs Hood was given an opportunity to make concluding remarks. 
9.    The Board did not require legal advice and opted to debate the application in public. 
10. The Clerk read out the terms of the Legal Test. 
11. The Board agreed there was sufficient evidence upon which to make a decision. 
12. Ms Black, seconded by Mr. Adams, moved as a motion that the Board was sufficiently 

reassured by the submission of the premises licence application that the applications 
should be granted.  Further, future applications should be determined under delegated 
powers. 

13. No amendment was proposed. 
14. The Convenor determined that the decision of the Board was unanimous. 
  
The decision of the Board was therefore to grant to the applications as applied for subject 
to the conditions recommended by Police Scotland and the Licensing Standards officers. 

  
Future applications for occasional licences to be granted by the Clerk using delegated powers 
until such time as the premises licence application has been processed and determined by the 
Board. 



 
10 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR OCCASIONAL 

LICENCES - REPEATED APPLICATIONS POLICY -  TOR WORKSHOP - HEARING 
 

1.    Mr Addy. the applicant was present at the meeting. 
2.     Keith Simpson, Licensing Standards Officer was present at the meeting. 
3.    The Board heard Mr Addy’s submissions. 
4.    The Board heard Mr Simpson’s Submissions. 
5.    The Board then afforded Mr Addy an opportunity to respond. 
6.    An opportunity was given to Members to question both parties. 
7.    Mr Simpson was given an opportunity to make concluding remarks, 
8.    Mr Addy was given an opportunity to make concluding remarks. 
9.    The Board did not require legal advice and opted to debate the application in public. 
10. The Clerk read out the terms of the Legal Test. 
11. The Board agreed there was sufficient evidence upon which to make a decision. 
12. Mr Crowson, seconded by Ms Black, moved as a motion that the Board grant the 

applications on the basis that a premises licence application was forthcoming.  Further, 
that future applications for occasional licences should be determined by the Clerk, 
following consultation with the Convenor. 

13. No amendment was proposed. 
14. The Convenor determined that the decision of the Board was unanimous. 
  
The decision of the Board was therefore to grant to the applications as applied for subject 
to the conditions recommended by Police Scotland and the Licensing Standards officers. 

  
All future applications to be determined by the Clerk in consultation with the Board Convenor 
pending receipt of a premises licence application, processing thereof and determination by the 
Board. 
 

11 LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES 
LICENCE - DURN HOUSE, PORTSOY  - HEARING 
 
The Licence Holder having paid the annul fee for the premises licence on the morning of the 
Board meeting, the Licensing Standards Officer withdrew the review application and therefore 
the hearing did not proceed. 
  
The Clerk advised that further work would continue with the licence holder regarding the 
ongoing operation of the business and that the licence holder had already been informed of 
this by the Licensing Standards Officer and the Clerk. 
 

12 Date of Next Board Meeting 
 
The Board noted that the next Board would take place on 28th February 2024. 
 
 


